Sec. 2. Distribution. All moneys heretofore received by the state treasurer from such rentals and royalties shall be distributed and apportioned as provided by Section 1 at the time of the first annual distribution thereunder.

Approved April 22, 1949.

CHAPTER 588—S. F. No. 1319 [Not Coded]

An act relating to salary of the clerk of district court in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1947, Chapter 378, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Salary of clerk of court in certain counties. In all counties of this state now or hereafter having not less than 32,000 and not more than 48,000 inhabitants, and not less than 90 or more than 93 full and fractional congressional townships, and a valuation of not less than \$12,000,000 and not to exceed \$20,000,000, exclusive of money and credits and exclusive of homestead exemptions, the salary of the clerk of the district court shall be \$3,250 per annum. If circumstances or economic conditions should hereafter exist in any county of sufficient importance to convince the county board that the salaries of the clerk of court should be increased or decreased, it may, by resolution, increase or decrease such salaries in an amount it may consider proper, but such increase or decrease shall in no case be more than 35 per cent of the salary provided for in this section.

Approved April 22, 1949.

CHAPTER 589—S. F. No. 1324 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the State of Minnesota to sell and convey certain lands in Becker County acquired for rearing pond purposes but no longer needed for said purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

State land in Becker county; authority to sell. Section 1. The state of Minnesota is hereby authorized to sell and convey the following described lands in the county of Becker: That part of the Northwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 29, Township 140 North of Range 36 West, described as follows: Beginning at a point on the north line of Section 29, 450 feet east of the north one-quarter corner of said section; thence south parallel with the north and south one-quarter line 549 feet; thence west parallel with the north line of said Section 29, 450 feet to the north and south onequarter line; thence south along the north and south onequarter line to the north one-sixteenth line of said Section 29; thence east along the north one-sixteenth line 575 feet; thence north parallel with the north and south one-quarter line to a point which is 450 feet south of north line of said Section 29; thence in a northeasterly direction to a point on the north line of Section 29, said point being 1021.12 feet east of north onequarter corner; thence west 571.12 feet along north line of said section to point of beginning, which lands were acquired by the state of Minnesota for use in connection with the Straight Lake Rearing Pond and which lands are no longer needed for said purposes.

Approved April 22, 1949.

CHAPTER 590-S. F. No. 1330

[Coded as Sections 360.68 to 360.73.]

An act authorizing cities of the second, third or fourth class, villages and counties acting separately or jointly in the ownership, construction, maintenance or operation of an airport to finance the construction or purchase of hangars and other buildings thereon designed and to be used for the repair, servicing and storage of aeroplanes through the issuance of certificates of indebtedness to be paid solely from the rentals or other revenues received for the use or operation of such hangars and other buildings so financed.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[360.68] Section 1. Airports jointly owned by plural municipalities. Any city of the second, third or fourth class,